

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

<hr/>		)	
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,		)	
STATE OF TEXAS, et al.		)	
		)	
Petitioners,		)	Case No. 15-1363
		)	(consolidated with Nos.
v.		)	15-1364, 15-1365, 15-1366,
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL		)	15-1367, 15-1368, 15-1370,
PROTECTION AGENCY, and		)	15-1371, 15-1372, 15-1373,
REGINA A. MCCARTHY, Administrator,		)	15-1374, 15-1375, 15-1376,
		)	15-1377, 15-1378, 15-1379,
Respondents.		)	15-1380, 15-1382, 15-1383,
		)	15-1386)
<hr/>		)	

**UNOPPOSED MOTION BY PEABODY ENERGY CORP.  
FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TRISTAN L. DUNCAN  
THOMAS J. GREVER  
JUSTIN D. SMITH  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
2555 Grand Blvd.  
Kansas City, Mo 64108  
Tel: (816) 474-6550  
[tlduncan@shb.com](mailto:tlduncan@shb.com)  
[tgrever@shb.com](mailto:tgrever@shb.com)  
[jxsmith@shb.com](mailto:jxsmith@shb.com)

LAURENCE H. TRIBE  
420 Hauser Hall  
1575 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, Ma 02138  
Tel: (617) 495-1767  
[tribe@law.harvard.edu](mailto:tribe@law.harvard.edu)

JONATHAN S. MASSEY  
MASSEY & GAIL, LLP  
1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Tel: (202) 652-4511  
[jmassey@masseygail.com](mailto:jmassey@masseygail.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Interest of Proposed Intervenor .....	2
III. Grounds For Intervention .....	4
A. The Intervention Motion Is Timely.....	5
B. Peabody Has a Legally Protectable Interest, Which The Case Will Impair or Impede.....	6
C. The Existing Parties Do Not Adequately Represent Peabody’s Interests.....	8
IV. Conclusion .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	13



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 782 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir.1986).....	8
<i>Foster v. Gueory</i> , 655 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	6, 8
* <i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>In re Murray Energy Corp.</i> , 788 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. June 9, 2015).....	2, 5
* <i>In re Peabody Energy Corp.</i> , No. 15-1284 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 9. 2015) .....	2
<i>Jones v. Prince George’s County</i> , 348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	5, 6
* <i>Military Toxics Project v. EPA</i> , 146 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....	8
* <i>Process Gas Consumers Group v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 511 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	4
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9
* <i>Synovus Financial Corp. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 952 F.2d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Tell v. Trs. of Dartmouth Coll.</i> , 145 F.3d 417 (1st Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	8
<i>U.S. v. American Tel. &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	8
<i>United States v. British Am. Tobacco Australian Servs.</i> , 437 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar</i> , 272 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2010).....	6

**Regulations**

“Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units,” 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015) .....1
